41-50 Years 66 18.4% 

51Years – above 28 7.8% 

Marital Status 

Married 223 62.3% 

Single 125 34.9% 

Widow/widower 7 1.9% 

Divorce 3 0.8% 

Educational Qualification 

HND/B.sc 230 64.2% 

MBA/M.sc 125 34.9% 

Ph.D 3 1.10% 

Sources: Field Survey, 2023 

Three hundred and eighty seven (387) copies of questionnaire 

were designed and distributed to the respondents. Out of the 

387 Questionnaires distributed, 358 (92%) were completed 

and returned while 29 (08%) were not returned. Therefore, 92 

percent respondents were a good representation.